
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT INDEPENDENCE 

 
POLICE NO. : 21-000453 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095463094 
OCN: CW006802 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
DAIZHANE M. REDMOND  )  
302 N Hocker Ave ) CASE NO. 2116-CR 
Independence, MO 64050 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 02/04/1997 )  
Race/Sex: B/F )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 
COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200903.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 24, 2021, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused the death of Mitchell T Wright 
by shooting him. 

  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the unclassified felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 24, 2021, in the County of 



State vs. Daizhane M. Redmond   

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second 
Degree charged in Count One, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, 
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with 
and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not 
less than three years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully 
possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less 
than five years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, 
probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of three calendar years.  

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Alison Schenkelberg 
  Alison Schenkelberg (#69325) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  321 W. Lexington  
  Independence, MO 64050 
  (816) 881-3582 
  AESchenkelberg@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.   

O Robert Fox, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133   
3.  SGT Aaron Hixon, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   
4.  DET Erica Hopper, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133   
5.  PO Larry Jackson, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   
6.  DET Brandon Jeffery, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   
7.     
8.  PO Reed Nelson, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133   
9.  PO Jeffrey Peterman, 10000 East 59th Street, Kansas City, MO 64133   
10.  SGT Chris Shrout, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133   
 



Probable Cause Statement Form 

Date: 2/24/2021                                             Report: 21-0453 

I, Detective Jeffrey Peterman, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts 

contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 02-24-2021 at 9010 E. 87th Street Apt. A6, Raytown, Missouri, 64138, Daizhane 

M. Redmond, B/F, 02-04-1997, , committed one or more criminal offense(s). 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

 

On 02-24-2021, at approximately 0158 hours, Raytown Officer Nelson and Officer Fox were dispatched to Valencia 

Apartments located at 9010 E. 87th Street Apt. A6, Raytown Missouri, 64138, in regard to an armed disturbance. While en 

route, Raytown Dispatch informed officers that they had received an additional 911 emergency phone call from the 

neighbors located below the above address, stating that they heard gunfire and that there was a bullet hole in their 

apartment. It should be noted, at 0142 hours on 2-24-2021, Raytown Dispatch received a non-emergency phone call from 

Mitchell T. Wright Jr. advising his ex-girlfriend was on her way to drop off his vehicle which she had for several days and 

he expected a disturbance because he was not going to give her a ride back, but rather call for an Uber. At 0156 hours, 

Raytown Dispatch received a 911 call from Mitchell T. Wright Jr. who was whispering and said “she has a gun and she’s 

trying to kill me” as he requested “backup”. The neighbors with the gunshot in their ceiling called at 0200 hours.  

Upon officer’s arrival, Officer Nelson observed a black female, later identified as Daizhane M. Redmond, leaving the 

scene in a red Ford Expedition traveling eastbound on 87th Street. The vehicle was later identified as a burgundy 2004 

Ford Expedition bearing Missouri temporary license plate 0544MK and VIN#1FMFU18L94LA86606 which is registered 

to Mitchell T. Wright Jr. Officer Nelson notified the other responding officers that the vehicle was leaving at a high rate of 

speed.  

While en-route, Officer Fox observed the burgundy Ford Expedition traveling eastbound on 87th Street from the scene. 

Officer Fox initiated an investigative stop on the vehicle, which failed to yield and proceeded traveling eastbound on 87th 

Street towards Raytown Road. The vehicle proceeded to park at a gas pump at the gas station located at 8701 Raytown 

Road, Raytown Missouri, 64138. Officers conducted a felony car stop, resulting in detaining Daizhane M. Redmond. 

Daizhane Ms. Redmond was arrested without incident and was transported to Raytown Police Department on a 24-hour 

investigative hold. The Ford Expedition was towed to the Raytown Police Department and secured in the locked garage.  

As Officers conducted the felony car stop, Officer Nelson knocked on the door to apartment A6, announcing himself as a 

Raytown Police Officer. After no response, Officer Nelson made entry into apartment A6, and upon entering into the 

master bedroom, he observed the victim, a black male, identified as Mitchell T. Wright Jr., laying on his back, on the 

bedroom floor near the foot of the master bedroom bed. Officer Nelson observed gunshot wounds to the victims’ torso 

underneath his left arm, a gunshot wound to his face left of his left nostril, a gunshot wound to his left jaw line and a small 

laceration to the right side of his back near his shoulder. Mitchell T. Wright Jr. was transported to Research Medical 

Center, 2316 E. Meyer Boulevard, Kansas City Missouri, 64132, where he succumbed to his injuries.  

On 2-24/2021 at 1051 hours, a recorded interview room was conducted with Daizhane M. Redmond. Daizhane M. 

Redmond was read her Miranda Rights, which she advised she understood and willingly signed a waiver to speak with 

Detectives. Daizhane M. Redmond initially advised she arrived at Valencia Apartments to return the vehicle to “Tyler” 

who resides in apartment A6.  She advised she borrowed the vehicle from him two (2) days ago. Daizhane M. Redmond 

later added as she arrived, she went upstairs and stood at the top of the stairs outside his apartment door. Daizhane M. 

Redmond advised “Tyler” was standing in his doorway and invited her in. She advised she went into the apartment and to 

the bedroom where “Tyler” sat on the edge of the bed. She initially said “Tyler” grabbed a firearm and stood up so she 

grabbed it from him and shot him once. While explaining the incident again, Daizhane M. Redmond advised while 

standing in the bedroom with “Tyler”, he stood up and started to approach her so she told him “don’t fucking move” 



several times while pointing a gun at him. She then said “Tyler” moved toward the closet and said “Daizhane, don’t do it, 

don’t do it”. Daizhane M. Redmond advised she shot him one (1) time, resulting in him falling to the bedroom floor. 

Daizhane M. Redmond said after she shot him he said “I’m dead, I’m dead” as he laid on the floor. Daizhane M. 

Redmond said she left the firearm on the sink and left in the Ford Expedition, which she still had the keys to. It should be 

noted, during the interview while explaining that she shot him, she made a statement that she thought about shooting him 

a second time because she wanted to kill him.  She also referred to “Tyler” as “Tyrone” and “Mitchell Hayes”. 

A search warrant of the vehicle and crime scene were obtained. An execution of the vehicle search warrant revealed a 

black Springfield XD .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol bearing S#XD576428 in the center console. The firearm’s slide 

was locked back and an empty magazine was located in the magazine well. Two (2) spent .40 caliber shell casings were 

recovered from the scene along with two (2) live rounds, which were consistent with live rounds located in Daizhane M. 

Redmond’s front left jacket pocket upon arrest.   

Name: Detective J. Peterman #1765                Signature: /s/Detective J. Peterman #1765 

 




